Within the abovementioned timeframe, fees for refused or cancelled transactions were erroneously double
booked as costs. As this type of fee is not related to settlement, there was no cash component of the
transaction and, as such, payouts to merchants were not affected.

These erroneously recognized transactions related to certain costs charged by card schemes for transactions
that were not fully completed (i.e. either refused, or initially authorized and then cancelled or expired). This
fee is passed on by Adyen to the merchant, which, in the normal course of business, would translate into the
recognition of a cost and revenue amount for Adyen.

26

Adyen
Shareholder letter H1 2021

As a result, the line items “costs incurred from financial institutions” and “payables to merchants and financial
institutions” were overstated and “current income tax expense” and “current income tax payables” were
understated, which led to the overall understatement of net revenue and equity.

The following tables summarize the impact on Adyen’s interim consolidated balance sheet and statement of
comprehensive income.

Adjustment to the interim consolidated balance sheet (extract)

June 30, 2020
(Previously Reported)

Adjustment
June 30, 2020

(Restated)

Payables to merchants and financial institutions   1,905,678   (87,016)   1,818,662

Current income tax payables   -   17,459   17,459

Total current liabilities   2,018,924   (69,557)   1,949,367

Net Assets   976,972   69,557   1,046,529

Retained earnings   637,782   69,557   707,339

Total equity attributable to the owners of Adyen N.V.   976,972   69,557   1,046,529

Adjustment to the interim consolidated statement of comprehensive income (extract)

H1  2020
(Previously Reported)

Adjustment
H1  2020

(Restated)

Costs incurred from financial institutions (1,271,108) 24,865 (1,246,243)

Net revenue 279,942 24,865 304,807

Income before income taxes 99,168 24,865 124,033

Income taxes (20,813) (5,321) (26,134)

Net Income for the period 78,355 19,544 97,899

Earnings per share

- Net profit per share - Basic 2.59 0.65 3.24

- Net profit per share - Diluted 2.55 0.64 3.19

27

Adyen
Shareholder letter H1 2021

Key disclosures
1.	 Revenue and segment reporting
The company derives revenue from settling and processing payments, sales of goods such as the sale of point of
sale (POS) terminals, and other payment specific services.

The breakdown of revenue from contracts with customers per type of goods or service is as follows:

Types of goods or service (in EUR '000) H1  2021 H1  2020 Restated

Settlement fees   2,349,274   1,395,421

Processing fees   126,870   103,611

Sales of goods   14,551   8,571

Other services   63,536   52,471

Total revenue from contracts with customers   2,554,231   1,560,074